



PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

DTI-1C/17, First Floor, Near Central Bank of India, Bata Hardware Road, NIT Faridabad

Ph. : 0129-4148997, Mob. : 9654222982, 9999866401

Email: pnmassociates1@gmail.com

AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of GMR Energy (Cyprus) Ltd. ('the Company') which comprise the Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2018, Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Interim condensed Financial Statements

The accompanying Consolidated financial statement have been prepared by the Management, based on the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, after making appropriate adjustments as were necessary under IND AS and the Companies Act, 2013

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of the these IND AS financial statements that give true and fair view of the state of affairs (financial position) financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IND AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended). The Board of Directors is also responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the interim condensed financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

DTI-1C/17, First Floor, Near Central Bank of India, Bata Hardware Road, NIT Faridabad

Ph. : 0129-4148997, Mob. : 9654222982, 9999866401

Email: pnmassociates1@gmail.com

Auditor's Responsibility on the interim condensed financial statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the interim condensed financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the interim condensed financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the interim condensed financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the interim condensed financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the interim condensed financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the interim condensed financial statements.

Basis for qualified opinion

The underlying consolidated financial statements of the Company, for the financial year ended 31 Dec 2018, prepared in accordance with applicable corporate laws and IFRS, have not been audited by us and we have relied upon such audited consolidated financial statements and the statutory auditors' reports for these years, provided to us by the Management, for the purpose of expressing our audit opinion and have not performed detailed verification of the underlying transactions which have been covered by the statutory auditors' in the course of their audit

Opinion



PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

DTI-1C/17, First Floor, Near Central Bank of India, Bata Hardware Road, NIT Faridabad

Ph. : 0129-4148997, Mob. : 9654222982, 9999866401

Email: pnmassociates1@gmail.com

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, *except for the effects of the matter(s) described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph*, the financial statements give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

- (a) In the case of the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March 2018;
- (b) In the case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the profit/loss for the year ended on that date; and
- (c) In the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on that date.

For Pankaj N Mittal & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 019379N



Neeraj Mittal
Partner

Membership number: 525157

Place: Faridabad

Date: 20th of May, 2019

UDIN: 19525157AAAABA9320

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited
Balance sheet as at December 31, 2018 - Ind AS

	Notes	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Non-current Investments	3	2,44,85,64,177	3,51,92,78,086	2,80,96,12,813
		2,44,85,64,177	3,51,92,78,086	2,80,96,12,813
Current assets				
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	4	2,88,183	1,01,060	1,02,156
Other financial assets	5		23,083	76,673
Other current assets	6	2,88,183	1,24,143	1,78,829
		2,88,183	1,24,143	1,78,829
TOTAL ASSETS		2,44,88,52,359	3,51,94,02,229	2,80,97,91,642
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Equity Share Capital	7	2,94,527	2,73,521	2,75,806
Other Equity	8	(1,31,94,69,815)	2,36,58,096	(71,61,61,746)
Total equity		(1,31,91,75,288)	2,39,31,617	(71,58,85,940)
Liabilities				
Non Current liabilities				
Financial Liabilities				
Other financial liabilities	9			
Current liabilities				
Financial Liabilities				
Borrowings	10	2,97,91,809	2,76,67,635	2,78,98,199
Trade payables	11	5,17,578	4,71,633	11,49,208
Other financial liabilities	9	3,73,77,18,261	3,46,73,31,344	3,49,66,30,175
		3,76,80,27,648	3,49,54,70,612	3,52,56,77,582
		3,76,80,27,648	3,49,54,70,612	3,52,56,77,582
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		2,44,88,52,359	3,51,94,02,229	2,80,97,91,642

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 019379N
Neeraj Mittal
Partner
M.No.: 525157

Place:
Date:

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
GMR Energy(Cyprus) Limited


Director

Place: Nicosia, Cyprus
Date: 16/05/2019

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited

Statement of profit and loss for the period ended December 31, 2018 - Ind AS

	Notes	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
Revenue From Operations				
Other Income	12	54,465.06	-	-
Total Income		54,465.06	-	-
Finance Cost	13	16,65,786.08	12,27,042.73	16,54,523.59
Other expenses	14	13,19,039.47	11,30,763.66	17,23,251.97
Total Expenses		29,84,825.55	23,57,806.40	33,77,775.56
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax		(29,30,360.50)	(23,57,806.40)	(33,77,775.56)
Exceptional Items:-				
Exceptional Expenses		54,90,25,015.15	-	73,78,61,594.68
Profit/(loss) before and tax		(55,19,55,375.65)	(23,57,806.40)	(74,12,39,370.24)
Profit/(loss) for the year		(55,19,55,375.65)	(23,57,806.40)	(74,12,39,370.24)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME				
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(9,78,83,495.49)	80,91,249.63	14,87,438.16
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR		(64,98,38,871.14)	57,33,443.23	(73,97,51,932.08)

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 019379N



Neeraj Mittal
Partner
M.No.: 525157



Place:
Date:

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
GMR Energy(Cyprus) Limited


Director

Place: Nicosia, Cyprus
Date: 16/05/2019

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

Particulars	Ind AS 31-Dec-18 In Rs.	Ind AS 31-Mar-18 In Rs.
A Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Profit / (loss) before tax	(55,19,55,375.65)	(74,12,39,370.24)
Interest and finance charges	16,65,786.08	16,54,523.59
Impairment on Investment	54,90,25,015.15	73,78,61,594.68
	55,06,90,801.23	73,95,16,118.27
Operating Profit before Working Capital changes	(12,64,574.41)	(17,23,251.97)
Movements in working capital :		
Increase / (Decrease) in trade and other payables	11,21,750.37	(1,29,49,437.53)
(Increase)/Decrease in other current assets	76,673.22	3,34,903.69
	11,98,423.59	(1,26,14,533.84)
	(66,150.83)	(1,43,37,785.81)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A)	(66,150.83)	(1,43,37,785.81)
B Cash Flow from Investing Activities:		
Loan and advance given	-	-
Purchase/Sale of Investment	-	-
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-
Net cash flow (used in) investing activities (B)	-	-
C Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities:		
Share application monies received/(paid)	20,93,250.00	11,10,780.00
Borrowings	18,93,610.53	1,47,64,389.64
Interest and finance charges paid	(16,65,786.08)	(16,54,523.59)
Changes in Equity	-	-
Secutiry premium	-	-
Net cash flow (used in) in financing activities (C)	23,21,074.45	1,42,20,646.05
D Foreign currency translation reserve	(20,68,896.83)	1,06,293.02
E Net (decrease) / In cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C + D)	1,86,026.79	(10,846.74)
Cash and cash equivalents (Opening)	1,02,155.82	1,13,002.56
Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalent	2,88,182.61	1,02,155.82
Cash and cash equivalents (Closing)		

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 019379N

Neeraj Mittal

Partner

M.No.: 525157



Place:

Date:

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

GMR Energy(Cyprus) Limited

Director

Place: Nicosia, Cyprus
Date: 16/05/2019

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018-Ind AS
Note

1 Corporate Information

GMR Energy(Cyprus) Limited was Incorporated and domiciled in Cyprus as a private limited liability company in accordance with Provisions of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap.113, Its registered office is at 3, Thermistocles Dervis Street, Julia House, CY-1066, Nicosia, Cyprus. The principal activities of the company is a holding and investment company.

2 Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

For all periods up to and including the year ended 31 March 2015, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under the section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (Indian GAAP). The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 were the first the Company prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

The stand-alone financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments) which have been measured at fair value.

Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
 - b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading
 - c) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
 - d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
- All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- a) It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
 - b) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
 - c) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
 - d) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
- All other liabilities are non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

Property, plant and equipment

On transition to Ind AS, the company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment as at 31 March 2015, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment as on 1 April 2015.

All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset are derecognised when replaced. Further, when each major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the item of property, plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Assets under installation or under construction as at the balance sheet date are shown as Capital Work In Progress and the related advances are shown as Loans and advances.

Depreciation



The depreciation on the tangible fixed assets is calculated on a straight-line basis using the rates arrived at, based on useful lives estimated by the management, which coincides with the lives prescribed under Schedule II of Companies Act, 2013 except in case of plant and machinery where the life of the asset is considered as 25 years as prescribed by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission ('CERC') being the regulatory authority in the energy sector. Assets individually costing less than Rs. 5,000, which are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition. Leasehold land is amortised over the tenure of the lease except in case of power plants where it is amortised from the date of commercial operation. Leasehold improvements are amortised over the primary period of the lease or estimated useful life whichever is shorter.

Foreign currency translation

I) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The standalone financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR).

II) Transaction and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss with the exception of the following:

a) Exchange differences arising on monetary items that forms part of a reporting entity's net investment in a foreign operation are recognised in profit or loss in the separate financial statements of the reporting entity or the individual financial statements of the foreign operation, as appropriate. In the financial statements that include the foreign operation and the reporting entity (e.g., consolidated financial statements when the foreign operation is a subsidiary), such exchange differences are recognised initially in OCI. These exchange differences are reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal of the net investment.

b) Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in OCI.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the date of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end. Exchange differences arising on long-term foreign currency monetary items related to acquisition of a fixed asset are capitalized and depreciated over the remaining useful life of the asset. They are deferred in equity if they related to qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment in foreign operation. A monetary item for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future is considered as a part of the entity's net investment in that foreign operation.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation difference on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation difference on non-monetary assets and liabilities such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equity investments classified as FVOCI are recognised on other comprehensive income.

(II) Forward Exchange Contracts not intended for trading or speculations purposes

The premium or discount arising at the inception of forward exchange contracts is amortized and recognized as an expense / income over the life of the contract. Exchange differences on such contracts, except the contracts which are long-term foreign currency monetary items, are recognized in the Statement of profit and loss in the year in which the exchange rates change. Any profit or loss arising on cancellation or renewal of such forward exchange contract is also recognized as income or as expense for the year.

Borrowing cost

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

Impairment of non-financial assets



The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating units' (CGUs) net selling price and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining net selling price, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent budgets/forecasts, the Company extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which the entity operates, or for the market in which the asset is used.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the statement of profit and loss, except for properties previously revalued with the revaluation surplus taken to OCI. For such properties, the impairment is recognised in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation surplus. After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

Goodwill (if available) is tested for impairment annually as at 31 December and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs) to which the goodwill relates. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives (if available) are tested for impairment annually as at 31 December at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Provisions, Contingent liabilities, Contingent assets, and Commitments

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Contingent liability is disclosed in the case of:

- A present obligation arising from past events, when it is not probable that an outflow of resources will not be required to settle the obligation
- A present obligation arising from past events, when no reliable estimate is possible
- A possible obligation arising from past events, unless the probability of outflow of resources is remote

Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for completion of assets

Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

Retirement and other Employee Benefits

All employee benefits payable/available within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages and bonus etc., are recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which the employee renders the related service.



Retirement benefits in the form of provident fund, pension fund and superannuation fund are defined contribution schemes. The Company has no obligation, other than the contributions payable to the provident fund, pension fund and superannuation fund. The Company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund, pension fund and superannuation fund schemes as an expenditure, when an employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the balance sheet date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a liability after deducting the contribution already paid. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognized as an asset to the extent that the pre-payment will lead to, for example, a reduction in future payment or a cash refund.

The Company recognizes contribution payable as expenditure, when an employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the reporting date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a liability after deducting the contribution already paid. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognized as an asset to the extent that the pre-payment will lead to, for example, a reduction in future payment or a cash refund. The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plan is determined using the projected unit credit method with actuarial valuations being carried out at each balance sheet date, which recognized each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measure each unit separately to build up the final obligation.

Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognized immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods. Past service costs are recognized in profit or loss on the earlier of:

- i) The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- ii) The date that the Company recognizes related restructuring costs

Net Interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Company recognizes the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense in the statement of profit and loss:

- i) Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements; and
- ii) Net Interest expense or income

Short term employee benefits

Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilized within the next 12 months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The company measures the expected cost of such absences as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

The company treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred.

The company presents the leave as a current liability in the balance sheet, to the extent it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date. Where company has the unconditional legal and contractual right to defer the settlement for a period beyond 12 months, the same is presented as non-current liability.

Gratuity is a defined benefit scheme which is funded through policy taken from Life Insurance corporation of India and Liability (net of fair value of investment in LIC) is provided for on the basis of an actuarial valuation on projected unit credit method made at the end of each financial year. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days' salary (based on last drawn basic salary) for each completed year of service. The cost of providing benefits under the scheme is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation under projected unit credit (PUC) method.

Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognized immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Past service costs are recognized in profit or loss on the earlier of:

- a. The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- b. The date that the Company recognizes related restructuring costs

Net Interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Company recognizes Entities are required to state their policy for termination benefits, employee benefit reimbursements and benefit risk sharing.

Long term employee benefits

Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related services are recognized as a liability at the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date.



(d) **Financial Instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- a. Debt instruments at amortised cost
- b. Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- c. Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- d. Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Debt instruments at amortised cost: A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a. The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b. Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the Company. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the profit or loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI: A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the group recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the P&L. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from the equity to P&L. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

Debt instrument at FVTPL: FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The group has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL. Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Equity investments: All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the group may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The group makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Derecognition



A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the balance sheet) when:

- a. The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- b. The company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the company's continuing involvement. In that case, the company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the company could be required to

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- b) Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVTOCI
- c) Lease receivables under Ind AS 17
- d) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 11 and Ind AS 18
- e) Loan commitments which are not measured as at FVTPL
- f) Financial guarantee contracts which are not measured as at FVTPL.

The company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on;

- a) Trade receivables or contract revenue receivables; and
- b) All lease receivables resulting from transactions within the scope of Ind AS 17

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider:

- a) All contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension, call and similar options) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument
- b) Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms

As a practical expedient, the Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on portfolio of its trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/ expense in the statement of profit and loss (P&L). This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the P&L. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:

- a) Financial assets measured as at amortised cost, contractual revenue receivables and lease receivables: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write-off criteria, the company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.
- b) Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: ECL is presented as a provision in the balance sheet, i.e. as a liability.



For assessing increase in credit risk and impairment loss, the company combines financial instruments on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics with the objective of facilitating an analysis that is designed to enable significant increases in credit risk to be identified on a timely basis.

The company does not have any purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets, i.e., financial assets which are credit impaired on purchase/ origination.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the group that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognized in OCI. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. The company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss.

Loan and borrowings

This is the category most relevant to the company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss. This category generally applies to borrowings.

Reclassification of financial assets

The company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are equity instruments and financial liabilities. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be infrequent. The company's senior management determines change in the business model as a result of external or internal changes which are significant to the company's operations. Such changes are evident to external parties. A change in the business model occurs when the company either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. If the company reclassifies financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately next reporting period following the change in business model. The group does not restate any previously recognized gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interest.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Derivative financial instruments

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts, interest rate swaps and forward commodity contracts, to hedge its foreign currency risks, interest rate risks and commodity price risks, respectively. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to profit or loss.



Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

Cash dividend and non-cash distribution to equity holders of the parent

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. However, for practical reasons, the company uses an average rate if the average approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss with the exception of the following:

- ▶ Exchange differences arising on monetary items that forms part of a reporting entity's net investment in a foreign operation are recognized in profit or loss in the separate financial statements of the reporting entity or the individual financial statements of the foreign operation, as appropriate. In the financial statements that include the foreign operation and the reporting entity (e.g., consolidated financial statements when the foreign operation is a subsidiary), such exchange differences are recognized initially in OCI. These exchange differences are reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal of the net investment.
- ▶ Exchange differences arising on monetary items that are designated as part of the hedge of the Group's net investment of a foreign operation. These are recognized in OCI until the net investment is disposed of, at which time, the cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss.
- ▶ Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in OCI.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange

Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- a) In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- b) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable



The Company's Valuation Committee determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, such as derivative instruments and unquoted financial assets measured at fair value, and for non-recurring measurement, such as assets held for distribution in discontinued operations. The Valuation Committee comprises of the head of the investment properties segment, heads of the Company's internal mergers and acquisitions team, the head of the risk management department, financial controllers and chief finance officer.

External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets, such as properties and unquoted financial assets, and significant liabilities, such as contingent consideration. Involvement of external valuers is decided upon annually by the Valuation Committee after discussion with and approval by the Company's Audit Committee. Selection criteria include market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained. Valuers are normally rotated every three years. The Valuation Committee decides, after discussions with the Group's external valuers, which valuation techniques and inputs to use for each case.

At each reporting date, the Valuation Committee analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the Company's accounting policies. For this analysis, the Valuation Committee verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation computation to contracts and other relevant documents.

The Valuation Committee, in conjunction with the Company's external valuers, also compares the change in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable.

On an interim basis, the Valuation Committee and the Company's external valuers present the valuation results to the Audit Committee and the Group's independent auditors. This includes a discussion of the major assumptions used in the

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above. This note summarises accounting policy for fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

- a) Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates and assumptions
- b) Contingent consideration

Revenue recognition

can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government. The Company has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it is the primary obligor in all the revenue arrangements as it has pricing latitude and is also exposed to inventory and credit risks.

Interest income

For all debt instruments measured either at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) but does not consider the expected credit losses. Interest income is included in other income in the statement of profit and loss.

Dividends

Revenue is recognized when the Company's right to receive the payment is established, which is generally when shareholders approve the dividend.

Taxes on Income

Current income tax

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax.

Current income tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current income tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax



Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- a) When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- b) In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except:

- a) When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- b) In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, are recognized subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances change. Acquired deferred tax benefits recognized within the measurement period reduce goodwill related to that acquisition if they result from new information obtained about facts and circumstances existing at the acquisition date. If the carrying amount of goodwill is zero, any remaining deferred tax benefits are recognized in OCI/ capital reserve depending on the principle explained for bargain purchase gains. All other acquired tax benefits realized are recognized in profit or loss.

Sales/ value added taxes paid on acquisition of assets or on incurring expenses

Expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of sales/ value added taxes paid, except:

- When the tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the tax paid is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of tax included

The net amount of tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in a year is charged to the Statement of profit and loss as current tax. The Company recognizes MAT credit available as an asset only to the extent that there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In the year in which the Company recognizes MAT credit as an asset in accordance with the Guidance Note on Accounting for Credit Available in respect of Minimum Alternative Tax under the Income-tax Act, 1961 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the said asset is created by way of credit to the Statement of profit and loss and shown as "MAT Credit Entitlement." The Company reviews the "MAT credit entitlement" asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent the Company does not have convincing evidence that it will pay normal tax during the specified period.

Earning per share

Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating Diluted Earnings Per Share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.



GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at December 31, 2018

3 Non current investments

Particulars	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
Unquoted equity instruments			
Investment in subsidiaries			
18,000 (31 Dec 2018: 18000) Equity shares @ Euro 1 fully paid up in GMR Energy (Netherlands) BV	8,45,045	7,84,793	7,91,333
Investment in Share Premium of GMR Energy (Netherlands) BV	3,78,86,24,520	3,51,84,93,293	3,54,78,14,070
Impairment of Investment	(1,34,09,05,389)		(73,89,92,590)
	2,44,85,64,177	3,51,92,78,086	2,80,96,12,813



GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited

Notes to the financial statements as at December 31, 2018 - Ind AS

4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents

Balances with banks:

- On current accounts

Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
2,88,183	1,01,060	1,02,156
2,88,183	1,01,060	1,02,156

5 Other financial assets

Interest Receivables

Less: provision for doubtful advances

Other Receivables

Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
-	1,24,61,165	1,30,68,000
-	(1,24,61,165)	(1,30,68,000)
-	-	-

6 Other current assets

Prepaid expenses

Advances recoverable in cash or kind

Less: provision for doubtful advances

Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
-	23,083	76,673
-	56,07,52,433	58,80,60,000
-	(56,07,52,433)	(58,80,60,000)
-	23,083	76,673

7 Share capital

Authorised share capital

Issued equity capital

3000 Ordinary Shares of € 1 per share

At December 31, 2018

	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	March 31, 2018
Number	Amount in Rs.	Amount in Rs.	Amount in Rs.
3,000	2,94,527	2,73,521	2,75,806
3,000	2,94,527	2,73,521	2,75,806

8 Other equity

Foreign Currency Translation Gain/(Loss)

Balance as per the last financial statements

Add: during the year

Closing Balance

Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
(4,67,38,624)	(4,82,26,062)	(4,82,26,062)
(9,78,83,495)	80,91,250	14,87,438
(14,46,22,119)	(4,01,34,812)	(4,67,38,624)

Surplus in the statement of profit and loss

Opening balance

(Loss)/Profit for the year

Net surplus in the statement of profit and loss as December 31, 2018

Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
(1,35,49,52,694)	(61,37,13,324)	(61,37,13,324)
(55,19,55,376)	(23,57,806)	(74,12,39,370)
(1,90,69,08,070)	(61,60,71,130)	(1,35,49,52,694)

Securities premium account

Opening balance

Added during the year (FCTR)

Closing balance

Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
68,55,29,573	68,82,57,422	68,82,57,423
4,65,30,801	(83,93,383)	(27,27,849)
73,20,60,374	67,98,64,039	68,55,29,573
(1,31,94,69,815)	2,36,58,096	(71,61,61,743)

9 Other financial liabilities

Non current

Share application money (refundable)

Total non-current other financial liabilities

Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
-	-	-
-	-	-



Notes to the financial statements as at December 31, 2018 - Ind AS

Current

Interest accrued and not due on borrowings- GIOL
Share application money (refundable)

	31,50,936	9,61,856	13,97,555
	3,73,45,67,325	3,46,63,69,488	3,49,52,32,620

Total current other financial liabilities

	9,73,77,18,261	3,46,73,31,344	3,49,66,30,175
--	----------------	----------------	----------------

Total

	9,73,77,18,261	3,46,73,31,344	3,49,66,30,175
--	----------------	----------------	----------------

10 Short term borrowings

Loan and advances from related parties
GMR Energy (Mauritius) Limited
GMR Energy Projects (Mauritius) Limited
GMR Infrastructure(Overseas Limited)

	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
	2,97,91,809	2,76,67,635	2,78,98,199
	2,97,91,809	2,76,67,635	2,78,98,199

On 27 July 2017 loan from shareholder was novated to GMR Infrastructure (Overseas) Limited, another group entity. The Loan is unsecured and bears interest of 6 month LIBOR plus 500 Basis points per annum. The Loan is repayable on 31 March 2019

11 Trade payables

Sundry Creditors

	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
	5,17,578	4,71,633	11,49,208
	5,17,578	4,71,633	11,49,208

12 Other Income

Gain on Exchange difference

	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
	54,465		
	54,465		

13 Finance Cost

Interest
Bank charges

	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
	16,50,320	11,94,189	16,19,779
	15,466	32,853	34,745
	16,65,786	12,27,043	16,54,524

14 Other expenses

Directors' fees
Secretarial fees
Accountancy and administration fees
Audit fees
Bank signatory fees
Sundry expenses
Other Professional Exp
Unrecoverable VAT
Exchange loss
Rates, Licenses & Fees, ROC, Annual Levy of Co
Legalisation documents / Legal fee
Photocopies, Printing, & Stat.
Registered Office Fees
Courier Expenses
Annual Company Levy

	Ind AS December 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS December 31, 2017 Amount in Rs.	Ind AS March 31, 2018 Amount in Rs.
	40,092	34,187	46,703
	18,504	15,778	21,554
	6,74,456	6,29,605	7,78,624
	2,85,913	2,26,928	3,06,974
	9,869		11,496
	13,758		31,034
		27,564	38,702
	2,09,935	1,95,151	2,60,888
		(22,968)	56,851
	14,021		27,142
	12,845	24,519	14,946
	11,512		19,211
			69,006
			17,633
	28,135		24,489
	13,19,039	11,30,764	17,23,252



GMR ENERGY(CYPRUS) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2018

15 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities may arise from the ordinary course of business in relation to claims against the Company, including legal, contractor, land access and other claims. By their nature, contingencies will be resolved only when one or more uncertain future events occur or fail to occur. The assessment of the existence, and potential quantum, of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment and the use of estimates regarding the outcome of future events.

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the DCF model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. Judgments include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

16 Commitments and Contingencies

I Lease arrangements: Company as lessee

None.

II Contingent Liabilities

a Claims made against the company not acknowledged as debts

None

b Guarantees other than financial guarantee

None

c Guarantees excluding financial guarantees

None

IV Commitments

None

17 Segment information

The company is engaged primarily in the business of investing into other projects. As the basic nature of the activities is governed by the same set of risk and returns these have been grouped as a single business segment. Accordingly separate primary and secondary segment reporting disclosures as envisaged in on Segmental Reporting Ind AS 108 issued by the ICAI are not applicable to the present activities of the company.

18 Impairment of financial assets: (Trade receivables and other financial assets)



At the date of transition to Ind ASs, the Company has determined that there significant increase in credit risk since the Initial recognition of a financial instrument would require undue cost or effort, the Company has recognised a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date until that financial instrument is derecognised (unless that financial instrument is low credit risk at a reporting date).

De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

Classification and measurement of Financial assets

The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

19 Other Disclosures

Foreseeable losses

The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses. There are no micro and small enterprises to which the company owes dues which are outstanding for more than 45 days as at September 30, 2018. This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the company.

20 Related party transactions

(a) name of related parties and description of relationship with whom the company has transactions

(i)	enterprise that control the entity	GMR Energy Projects (Mauritius) Limited (GEPML) (Holding Company) GMR Infrastructure Limited (GIL) GMR Energy (Mauritius) Limited GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd
(ii)	Subsidiary Companies	GMR Energy(Netherlands) B.V. Crossridge Investment Limited
(iii)	Fellow Subsidiary Companies	PT Dwikarya Sejati Utama PT Duta Sarana Internusa PT Barasentosa Lestari PT Unsoco
(iv)	Enterprises where significant influence exists	NA
(v)	Enterprises where key management personnel and their relative exercise significant influence	NA
(vi)	Key Management Personnel	NA

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 019379N


Neeraj Mittal
Partner
M.No.: 525157

Place:
Date:

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
GMR Energy(Cyprus) Limited


Director

Place: Nicosia, Cyprus
Date: 16/05/2019

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited
Statement of changes in equity as at 31st December, 2018 - Ind AS

	Equity Share capital	Share Application Money Pending Allotment	Equity component of Related Party	Retained Earnings	Securities Premium	Other Comprehensive Income	Total
Balance as at March 31, 2018	2,78,808	-	-	(1,85,49,52,694)	68,55,29,575	(4,67,88,624)	(71,88,85,338)
Changes in equity for the period ended December 31, 2018	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Allotment of Equity Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Securities Premium received during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transaction Cost (net of Deferred Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share Application Money received during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Allotment of Shares along with securities premium	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency translation gain/Loss	18,721	-	-	-	4,65,80,801	(8,78,83,493)	(5,13,33,874)
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability net of tax effect	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/ (Loss) for the year	-	-	-	(55,19,55,376)	-	-	(55,19,55,376)
Recognition / (De-recognition) of Equity Component of Financial Instruments (net of deferred Tax)	2,94,527	-	-	(1,90,69,68,070)	75,29,60,374	(24,46,22,119)	(7,81,81,75,288)

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 015379N

Neeraj Mittal

Partner

MLNo.1 525157

Place:

Date:

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited

Director

Place:

Date:

Nicosia, Cyprus
16/05/2019

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited		
Statement of standalone assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2018		
	(Amount in Rs.)	
Particulars	As at December 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2018 (Audited)
1 ASSETS		
a) Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	-	-
Capital work in progress	-	-
Investment property	-	-
Goodwill	-	-
Other intangible assets	-	-
Intangible assets under development	-	-
Financial assets		
Non Current Investments	2,44,85,64,177	2,80,96,12,813
Trade receivables	-	-
Loans and advances	-	-
Others	-	-
Deferred tax assets (net)	-	-
Other non-current assets	-	-
	2,44,85,64,177	2,80,96,12,813
b) Current assets		
Inventories	-	-
Financial assets		
Investments	-	-
Loans and advances	-	-
Trade receivables	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	2,88,183	1,02,156
Other bank balances	-	-
Other financial assets	-	-
Current tax assets (net)	-	-
Other current assets	-	76,673
	2,88,183	1,78,829
TOTAL ASSETS (a+b)	2,44,88,52,359	2,80,97,91,642
2 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
a) Equity		
Equity share capital	2,94,527	2,75,806
Other equity	(1,31,94,69,815)	(71,61,61,746)
Total equity	(1,31,91,75,288)	(71,58,85,940)
b) Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	-	-
Trade payables	-	-
Other financial liabilities	-	-
Provisions	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	-
Other non-current liabilities	-	-
	-	-
c) Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	2,97,91,809	2,78,98,199
Trade payables	5,17,578	11,49,208
Other financial liabilities	3,73,77,18,261	3,49,66,30,175
Other current liabilities	-	-
Provisions	-	-
Current tax liabilities (net)	-	-
	3,76,86,27,848	3,52,56,77,582
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (a+b+c)	2,44,88,52,359	2,80,97,91,642

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FAN: 019979N

Heeraj Mittal
Partner
M.No.: 525157

Place:
Date:

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
GMR Energy(Cyprus) Limited

Director

Place: Nicosia, Cyprus
Date: 16/05/2019

GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited						
Statement of Standalone Unaudited / Audited Financial Results for the Period Ended 31/12/2018 (Amount in Rs.)						
Particulars (Refer Notes Below)	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	31-Dec-18 Unaudited	30-Sep-18 Unaudited	31-Dec-17	31-Dec-18 Unaudited	31-Dec-17 Unaudited	31-Mar-18 Audited
1 (a) Income from operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
(a) Sales/Income from operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Other income	1,968	52,497	0	54,465	0	-
Total income from operations	1,968	52,497	0	54,465	0	0
2 Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
(a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Sub-contracting expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
(c) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
(d) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
(e) Employee benefits expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
(f) Finance costs	5,91,531	5,76,350	4,95,863	16,05,706	12,27,043	16,54,524
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
(h) Other expenses	3,86,925	5,27,486	3,27,415	13,19,039	11,90,764	17,23,252
Total expenses	9,88,456	11,03,787	8,23,278	29,24,745	23,57,806	33,77,776
3 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 ± 6)	(9,86,488)	(10,51,290)	(8,23,278)	(29,30,280)	(23,57,806)	(33,77,776)
4 Exceptional items	34,90,28,019.35	-	-	54,90,28,015	-	73,78,61,595
5 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7 ± 8)	(55,00,11,509)	(10,51,290)	(8,23,278)	(55,19,55,376)	(23,57,806)	(74,12,39,870)
6 Tax expense / (credit)	-	-	-	-	-	-
7 Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9 ± 10)	(55,00,11,509)	(10,51,290)	(8,23,278)	(55,19,55,376)	(23,57,806)	(74,12,39,870)



8	Share of profit / (loss) of associates*						
9	Minority interest *						
10	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (11 + 12 + 13)	(55,00,11,500)	(10,53,250)	(8,23,278)	(55,19,53,378)	(23,57,806)	(74,12,19,370)
11	Other Comprehensive Income/ (expenses) (net of tax)	5,55,16,919	(7,27,08,185)		(9,78,83,495)	80,91,250	14,87,438.16
12	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (14 + 15)	(49,44,94,584)	(7,37,59,474)	(8,23,278)	(64,98,38,871)	87,82,448	(73,97,51,932)

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 019373N

Neeraj Mittal
Partner
M.No.: 528157

Place:
Date:



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
OMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited

Director

Place:
Date:

Nicosia, Cyprus
16/05/2019

GMR Energy (Cypriot) Limited

A) Receivables - Sy. Debtors / Interest accrued but not due / Deposits Paid

		For the period ended December 31, 2018	For the period ended December 31, 2017	For the period ended Mar 31, 2018
		and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)
Counter Party Group Company	Nature of Transaction			
		-		

B) Payables - Sy. Creditors / Interest accrued but not due / Deposits Received

		For the period ended December 31, 2018	For the period ended December 31, 2017	For the period ended Mar 31, 2018
		Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)
Counter Party Group Company	Nature of Transaction			
GMR Energy Projects(Mauritius) Limited	Other financial liabilities			
GMR Energy Projects(Mauritius) Limited	Current liabilities- STL			
GMR Infrastructure(Overseas) Limited	Interest Payable	31,50,936	9,61,856.21	13,97,555
GMR Infrastructure(Overseas) Limited	Short Term Loan	2,97,91,809	2,76,67,635.21	2,78,98,199
GMR Energy (Mauritius) Limited	Other financial liabilities			
GMR Energy (Mauritius) Limited	Current liabilities- STL			
		3,29,42,745	2,86,29,491	2,92,95,754



c) Share Capital & Share application Money

		For the period ended December 31, 2018	For the period ended December 31, 2017	For the period ended Mar 31, 2018
		Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)
Counter Party Group Company	Nature of Transaction			
GMR Energy Mauritius Limited	Equity Share Capital	-	-	-
GMR Energy Mauritius Limited	Other Equity	-	-	-
GMR Energy Mauritius Limited	Other financial liabilities-SAM	-	-	-
GMR Energy Projects(Mauritius) Limited	Equity Share Capital	2,94,527	2,73,521	2,75,806
GMR Energy Projects(Mauritius) Limited	Other Equity-Share Premium	73,20,60,374	67,98,64,039	68,55,29,557
GMR Energy Projects(Mauritius) Limited	Other financial liabilities-SAM	3,73,45,67,325	3,46,63,69,488	3,49,52,32,620
		4,46,69,22,226	4,14,65,07,048	4,18,10,37,983

D) Loans to Subsidiaries / Advance towards SAM / Advances to Subsidiaries/Share Premium

		For the period ended December 31, 2018	For the period ended December 31, 2017	For the period ended Mar 31, 2018
		Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)
Counter Party Group Company	Nature of Transaction			
GMR Energy Netherlands BV	Non current Investment	8,45,045	7,84,793	7,91,333
GMR Energy Netherlands BV	Non current Investment	3,78,86,24,520	3,51,84,93,293	3,54,78,14,070
Crossridge Investments Ltd	Other financial assets	-	56,07,52,433	58,80,60,000
Crossridge Investments Ltd	Other financial assets	-	(56,07,52,433)	(58,80,60,000)
Crossridge Investments Ltd	Other current assets	-	1,24,61,165	1,30,68,000
Crossridge Investments Ltd	Other current assets	-	(1,24,61,165)	(1,30,68,000)
		3,78,94,69,565	3,51,92,78,086	3,54,86,05,403



GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited
For the period ended 31 December 2018

A) Income

			For the period ended December 31, 2018	For the period ended December 31, 2017	For the period ended Mar 31, 2018
Date	Counter Party Group Company	Nature of Transaction	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)
Revenue Item	Crossridge Investments Ltd	Interest Income			
GRAND TOTAL					

B) Expenditure

			For the period ended December 31, 2018	For the period ended December 31, 2017	For the period ended Mar 31, 2018
Date	Counter Party Group Company	Nature of Transaction	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)	Amount (Similar nature and similar line under schedules should be clubbed)
Expense Item 1	GMR Energy Mauritius Limited	Finance cost			
	GMR Energy Projects(Mauritius) Limited	Finance cost		2,24,615	2,24,339
	GMR Infrastructure(Overseas) Limited	Finance cost	16,50,320	9,69,575	13,95,439
Sub Total			16,50,320	11,94,189	16,19,779
Expense Item 2					
Sub Total					
GRAND TOTAL			16,50,320	11,94,189	16,19,779

PANKAJ N MITTAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 019379N



Neeraj Mittal
Partner
M.No.: 525157

Place:
Date:

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
GMR Energy(Cyprus) Limited

Director

Place: Nicosia, Cyprus
Date: 16/05/2019